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Figure 1. Proposed Development Site and Existing Water System Infrastructure 

Site Demands 

Site demands were calculated based on design drawings from CHA and demands developed in the 
WSMP. Fire flow demands were calculated based on the 2019 Oregon Fire Code and building type 
and material listed in the design drawings. All buildings in the development are anticipated to have 
fire suppression sprinkler systems. No sprinkler demand was available at the time of this 
memorandum and so a demand of 250 gpm was assumed. Domestic demands were calculated 
based on proposed unit count and demand factors developed in the WSMP. Table 1 presents these 
demands. 
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Table 1 – Site Demands 

DDemand Type  DDemand  DDescription  SSource  

Fire Flow 1,500 
Minimum of 25% of 4,500 gpm 
(60,000 sf, Type V-A building) or 
1,500 gpm  

2019 Oregon Fire Code, 
Appendix B, Table B105.1(2) 
and Table B105.2 footnote 2 

Sprinkler 250 gpm Assumed Murraysmith 

MDD Domestic 27 gpm 
(116 units) x (0.75 Multifamily 
Units/ERU) x (231 gpd/ERU) x (1.9 
MDD:ADD) 

2021 WSMP Draft 

Total 1,800 gpm   

 

Analysis and Findings 

The hydraulic model was updated as described above and fire flow performance tested.  

A summary of specific model conditions for this analysis is presented below. The C Level is 
relatively isolated from the A and B Levels, therefore only C Level settings are shown. 

SSystem Demand Conditions:  2040 Maximum Day Demand 

Site Demand (including Fire Flow):  1,800 gpm 

Reservoir Levels: Operational, Equalization, and Fire Storage depleted (C Level Reservoirs 
at 20 ft, 478.5 ft HGL) 

Portland Supply Valves: Do not impact C Level, assume sufficient MDD supply to A and B 
Levels 

C Level Pump Station: Tested at both 1 pump active and off 

Physical Condition:  Existing facilities plus proposed connections 

The model nodes representing the proposed connections, the fire flow capacity tested, and the 
calculated minimum pressure within the area influenced by the fire flow in Pressure Zone C are 
summarized in Table 2 below: 
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Table 2 
Fire Flow Analysis Results 

MModel 
NNode 

IID 
Location 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Fire Flow 
Rate          

(gpm)  

C Level Pump Station 
OFF 

C Level Pump Station 
ON  

Static 
Pressure 

(psi)  

Residual 
Pressure 

(psi)  

Static 
Pressure 

(psi)  

Residual 
Pressure 

(psi) 

J466 SW Boones Ferry Rd, 
North entrance 

325 1,800 60 2 74 53 

J464 
SW Boones Ferry Rd, 
South entrance 

332 1,800 57 -2 71 49 

 

Based on the findings of this analysis and a review of overall system improvement needs presented 
in the WSMP, C Level Pump Station upgrades including a trigger for at least one pump when 
pressures in the C Level drop below 35 psi must be completed prior to development of Plambeck 
Gardens to adequately provide domestic and fire service. A 12-inch diameter main along SW 
Boones Ferry Road is adequate assuming these upgrades at the pump station. Connecting the 
proposed 12-inch diameter main on SW Boones Ferry to the proposed Autumn Sunrise 
development will improve local pressures during fire flow events but without additional upsizing 
and looping along the C Level transmission between the Norwood Site and the C Level Reservoirs, 
C Level Pumping is still required for adequate pressure during fire flow events. 

It is the developer’s responsibility to size internal (private) fire and domestic mains for adequate 
service pressure, private hydrants, and fire suppression sprinkler systems as these facilities are 
outside the scope of this analysis. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments in this regard. We 
would be happy to meet with you personally to discuss the findings presented in this 
memorandum. 

















CPAH Basalt Creek 2-1



CPAH Basalt Creek 2-2



CPAH Basalt Creek 2-3



CPAH Basalt Creek 2-4













Owner Information
Name:
Company:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Phone/ ax:

ail:

Applicant Information

Name:

Company:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Phone/ ax:

ail:

Jurisdiction:

Property Information (example  1S234AB01400)
Tax lot ID(s):

OR Site Address:
City, State, Zip:  
Nearest ross treet:

4. Development Activity (check all that apply)
Addition to ingle amily esidence (rooms, deck, garage)
Lot ine djustment 
Residential ondominium
Residential ubdivision
Single ot ommercial

Minor and artition
Commercial ondominium
Commercial ubdivision
Multi ot ommercial

Other

This application does NOT replace Grading and Erosion Control Permits, Connection Permits, Building Permits, Site 
Development Permits, DEQ 1200-C Permit or other permits as issued by the Department of Environmental Quality, 
Department of State Lands and/or Department of the Army COE.  All required permits and approvals must be obtained and 
completed under applicable local, state, and federal law.
By signing this form, the Owner or Owner’s authorized agent or representative, acknowledges and agrees that employees of Clean Water 
Services have authority to enter the project site at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting project site conditions and gathering 
information related to the project site.  I certify that I am familiar with the information contained in this document, and to the best of my 
knowledge and belief, this information is true, complete, and accurate.

Clean Water Services File Number

6. Will the project involve any off-site work? Yes No Unknown

Location and description of off-site work
7. Additional comments or information that may be needed to understand your project

Revised /2020

FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY
Sensitive areas potentially exist on site or within 200’ of the site. THE APPLICANT MUST PERFORM A SITE ASSESSMENT PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF A SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER. If Sensitive Areas exist on the site or within 200 feet on adjacent properties, a Natural  
Resources Assessment Report may also be required. 
Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information ensitive areas do not appear to exist on site or within 200’ of the 
site. This Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect water quality sensitive areas if 
they are subsequently discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider etter as required by Resolution and Order 19-5, Section 
3.02.1, as amended by Resolution and Order 19-22. All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable 
local, State and federal law. 
Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information the above referenced project will not significantly impact the
existing or potentially sensitive area(s) found near the site. This Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to
evaluate and protect additional water quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently discovered. This document will serve as your Service 
Provider etter as required by Resolution and Order 19-5, Section 3.02.1, as amended by Resolution and Order 19-22. All required permits and 
approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state and federal law.
T  ______ CWS 
The proposed activity does not meet the definition of development or the lot was platted after 9/9/95 ORS 92.040(2). 

.

Once complete, email to: SPLReview@cleanwaterservices.org   • Fax: (503) 681-4439
OR mail to:  SPL Review, Clean Water Services, 2550 SW Hillsboro Highway, Hillsboro, Oregon 97123 

SENSITIVE AREA PRE-SCREENING SITE ASSESSMENT

Tualatin

2S135 D 00303

23500, 23550 SW Boones Ferry Road
Tualatin, OR, 97062

SW Norwood Road is 1000 feet north of the project site

Jillian Saurage Felton
Community Partners for Affordable Housing Inc. (CPAH)

PO Box 23206

Tigard, OR, 97281
503-293-4038 ext 302

jsaurage@cpahoregon.org

✘

Two 4-story  apartment buildings & community bdg

Kimberly Shera
Vega Civil Engineering

1300 SE Stark Street #201
Portland, OR, 97214

9712667574
kim@vegacivil.com

Project is also required to meet HUD Funding requirements

Kimberly Shera civil engineer

7/26/2021

21-002248

9/7/2021
Once complete email to: SPL





 



 
Portland General Electric Company 
2213 Southwest 153rd Drive • Beaverton, OR 97006 

 
 

April 11, 2022 
 
Company: Carleton Hart Architecture 
ATTN: Attn Kayla Zander 
23500 SW Boones Ferry Rd.  
Tualatin, Or. 
97062 
Re: M3086677 for 2000amp & 2500amp 120/208v underground 3 phase service to 2 multi-unit residential buildings. 

Dear Kayla: 

I’m writing to you with regard to the Plambeck Gardens apartments project; specifically, the frontage improvements.  
The three poles on the project frontage are structural in nature, and I’ll describe their individual roles below.   
The pole at the north end of the frontage, (PL-2978) directly supports our mainline/”feeder”where it comes across 
Boones Ferry Rd and continues north.   
The pole in the middle of the frontage, (PL-1804) appears to be a simple ‘clearance pole, supporting the overhead 
service drops to the 2 existing buildings that will be demolished for the project, but on closer inspection, also functions 
as a fulcrum to support the tapline extending west from our mainline pole on the west side of Boones Ferry Rd.  PL-1804 
can be removed relatively easily, but must be replaced on the west side of Boones Ferry (west of the mainline) in order 
to support the weight/tension of the overhead facilities extending west onto address 23465 SW Boones Ferry. 
The pole at the south end of the frontage, (PL-18), performs a similar function to PL-1804, but it supports the angle in 
the mainline on the west side of Boones Ferry, rather than a tapline extending west of the mainline.  In order to remove 
PL-18, we’d need to either find another structural way to support that angle in right of way, which could include a self-
supporting steel pole (18month+ lead time and $$$), ot the project acquiring/obtaining easement from the properties 
on the west side of Boones Ferry for us to realign the mainline to eliminate the angle(s).   
 
PGE *could* design to underground the project frontage (at the project’s expense), but where the mainline circuit 
transitions underground or back to overhead, our requirement is 2 poles for each transition for redundancy & reliability, 
so it would actually take the installation of 5 poles to remove 3.    
Please let me know if that all makes sense.  I’d be happy to have a virtual-, or onsite meeting if you’d like to discuss 
further.   
If there will be street lights required for this project, please contact our Service Coordinators at 
Service.Coordinators@pgn.com  or 503 323 6700 and reference M3086677.  They’ll duplicate that work order to the 
correct format for the lighting design. 
If you have any questions, please contact me at Henry.English@pgn.com or 503 672 5489.  
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Hap English 
Portland General Electric Company 
Service and Design Project Manager 
503-672-5489 

mailto:Service.Coordinators@pgn.com
mailto:Henry.English@pgn.com


 

 

 

NOTICE OF ADOPTION 

On November 18, 2021 the City of Tualatin’s Planning Commission adopted a written order approving 
File No. VAR 21-0003 to grant a Variance request related to the maximum structure height standard in 
the High Density Residential (RH) zone and to the minimum parking requirements for multi-family 
dwellings in complexes with private internal driveways at 23500 & 23550 SW Boones Ferry Rd.  

Summary of proposal: 
The Planning Commission has approved the Variance request for the future multi-family development 
with the following Conditions of Approval: 
VAR-1 Development of the proposed 116-unit multi-family project will require submittal and approval 

of an Architectural Review (Type III) application, in accordance with TDC 33.020(3)(d)(iii). 
VAR-2 Modification to this approval will require submittal and approval of a new Type III Variance 

application in accordance with TDC. 
VAR-3 Structure height for proposed 116-unit multi-family project shall not be more than 54 feet in as 

measured in TDC 31.060. 
VAR-4 A minimum of 170 vehicle parking spaces shall be provided for the proposed 116-unit multi-

family project. 

A copy of the written order and findings is available for review at the following location: 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/var-21-0003-plambeck-gardens-variance-building-height-
and-parking-standards 

The applicant or any person who submitted written comments or testified orally at the Tualatin Planning 
Commission hearing and who may be adversely affected by the Commission's decision may file a 
request for review of the final decision of the Variance request to the City Council. 

The Tualatin Planning Commission’s decision will be final after 14 calendar days from the mailing of this 
order, unless a written appeal is received by the Community Development Department, Planning 
Division at: planning@tualatin.gov, before 5:00 p.m., December 6, 2021. The appeal must be submitted 
on the City appeal form with all the information requested provided thereon and signed by the 
appellant. The record and appeal forms are available at the Planning Division offices. The appeal forms 
must include reasons and the applicable appeal fee and meet the requirements of Section 32.310 of the 
Tualatin Development Code. The City Council will review and make a decision. The parties will be 
notified of the Council meeting date. 

Date posted:  November 22, 2021 



CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING

The applicant must provide and post a sign pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC 32.150). The block 
around the word “NOTICE” must remain yellow composed of the RGB color values Red 255, Green 255, and Blue 
0. A template is available at:
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/land-use-application-sign-templates 

NOTE: For larger projects, the Community Development Department may require the posting of 
additional signs in conspicuous locations. 

As the applicant for the ____________________________________________________________ project, 

I hereby certify that on this day, _____________________ sign(s) was/were posted on the subject property in 

accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code and the Community Development Division. 

Applicant's Name: 
(Please Print) 

Applicant's Signature: 

Date: 

Plambeck Gardens

April 21st, 2022

Jilian Saurage Felton, Housing Director, CPAH

4/25/2022

(Ple

Date: 4/25/2022







P.O. Box 23206 * Tigard, OR 97281-3206 * cpahoregon.org
Tel: 503.293.4038 * Fax: 503.293.4039 * TTY/VCO: 800.735.2900

CPAH does not discriminate against any person on the basis of age, race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation or gender 
identity, disability (physical, mental or developmental), familial or marital status, or national origin, in admission or 
access to, or treatment of, residents, employees or volunteers in any of its projects or programs.

July 27th, 2021

RE: Land Use Variance for 23500 SW Boones Ferry Road

Dear Property Owner:

You are cordially invited to attend a meeting on August 11th, 2021 at 6:30pm and via Microsoft Teams, 
with the URL for the meeting below. This meeting shall be held to discuss a proposed project located at 
23500 SW Boones Ferry Road, Tualatin Oregon, 97062. The proposal is to request a variance for increase 
of structure height and parking reduction as part of the project’s land use application. A call-in option is 
also available at 323-484-2116 with the conference ID 236 450 759# .

This is an informational meeting to share the development proposal with interested neighbors. You will 
have the opportunity to review preliminary plans and identify topics of interest or consideration by 
contacting me at the phone, email, or address below. 

A previous version of this letter had a typo which stated the incorrect date of the meeting.

Regards,

Jilian Saurage Felton
Director of Housing Development
Community Partners for Affordable Housing
PO Box 23206
Tigard, OR 97281-3206
503-293-4038 x302
jsaurage@cpahoregon.org
URL for meeting

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_MWNlMmQyYzYtOGVlZC00NGZhLWIxMzItNTg0Y2QyZjM0OWU1%40thread.v2/0
?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%227bb8306d-7dd3-4968-bafd-
8070ed4af3a3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279cc59f2-1182-4864-82c2-dc736e7afe84%22%7d

a link may also be found at 

https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/neighborhood-developer-meetings

cc: lhagerman@tualatin.gov ; Tualatin Community Development Department
eengman@tualatin.gov ; Tualatin Planning Department



1

Kayla Zander

From: Jilian Saurage Felton <jsaurage@cpahoregon.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 2:31 PM

To: Erin Engman; Kayla Zander; Lindsey Hagerman; Melissa Soots; Geoffrey Taylor

Cc: Sheri_Esser@outlook.com; stan.jernberg@outlook.com; dan@danhardyproperties.com; 

hgeorge@gmail.com; doug_ulmer@comcast.net; Jeanine@julianafamily.com; 

martinazziwoodscio@gmail.com; delmoore@frontier.com; 

jeremiah.baldwin@lamresearch.com; ardyth@comcast.net; janet7531@gmail.com; 

edkcnw@comcast.net; partricia.parsons@ctt.com; jmakarowsky@comcast.net; 

pdxalex@icloud.com; robikelly@earthlink.net; mwestenhaver@hotmail.com; 

deb.fant@gmail.com; scottm@capacitycommercial.com

Subject: Notice of Neighborhood Developer Meeting to Tualatin CIO

RE: Land Use Variance for 23500 SW Boones Ferry Road 

Dear CIO Officers: 

 

You are cordially invited to attend a meeting on July 23rd, 2021 at 6:30pm and via Microsoft Teams, with 

the URL for the meeting below. This meeting shall be held to discuss a proposed project located at 

23500 SW Boones Ferry Road, Tualatin Oregon, 97062. The proposal is to request a variance for increase 

of structure height and parking reduction as part of the project’s land use application. A call‐in option is 

also available at 323‐484‐2116 with the conference ID 236 450 759# . 

 

This is an informational meeting to share the development proposal with interested neighbors. You will 

have the opportunity to review preliminary plans and identify topics of interest or consideration by 

contacting me at the phone, email, or address below. 

 

 

Regards, 

 

Click here to join the meeting 

 

A link may also be found at https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/neighborhood‐developer‐meetings 

 

cc: lhagerman@tualatin.gov ; Tualatin Community Development Department 

eengman@tualatin.gov ; Tualatin Planning Department 

 

 

Jilian Saurage Felton   
Housing Director  
Community Partners for Affordable Housing, Inc. (CPAH)  

503‐293‐4038 ext. 302 phone / 503‐293‐4039 fax  

jsaurage@cpahoregon.org PLEASE NOTE NEW EMAIL ADDRESS 

www.cpahoregon.org                             

Pronouns: she/her 
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P Please consider the environment before printing this e‐mail. 

 
people will forget what you said, people will forget what you did, but people will never forget how you made them feel. 
–Maya Angelou 

Community Partners for Affordable Housing cares about our residents, our staff, and the community. We continue to take proactive and 

precautionary measures to guard against contraction spread of COVID-19. Although there are times that staff will be at the office or at our 

properties, and following social distancing guidelines, we will generally be working from home and meeting remotely. 

Please be safe. 

 

 



P L A M B E C K  G A R D E N S
N E I G H B O R H O O D  M E E T I N G  /  D E V E L O P M E N T  M E E T I N G



COLOR LEGEND:
 RESIDENTIAL
 COMMUNITY BUILDING
 LANDSCAPING AREA
 STORMWATER PLANTER

KEYNOTES:
1.    COMMUNITY GARDEN
2.    SPORT COURT
3.    PLAY AREA
4.    PICNIC SHELTER
5.    PATIO
6.    PLAY LAWN
7.    TRASH ENCLOSURE
8.    GARAGE
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E A S T  E L E V A T I O N  |  B U I L D I N G  A  &  B
N O T  T O  S C A L E

W E S T  E L E V A T I O N  |  B U I L D I N G  A  &  B
N O T  T O  S C A L E



S O U T H  E L E V A T I O N  |  B U I L D I N G  A
N O T  T O  S C A L E

N O R T H  E L E V A T I O N  |  B U I L D I N G  B
N O T  T O  S C A L E



S I T E  R E N D E R I N G



CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING

In addition to the requirements of TDC 32.150, the 18” x 24” sign must display the meeting date, time, and address 
as well as a contact phone number. The block around the word “NOTICE” must remain orange composed of the RGB 
color values Red 254, Green 127, and Blue 0. A PowerPoint template of this sign is available at:
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/land-use-application-sign-templates.

As the applicant for the ____________________________________________________________ project, I hereby 

certify that on this day,_____________________ sign(s) was/were posted on the subject property in accordance with 

the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code and the Community Development Division.

Applicant's Name: 
(Please Print)

Applicant's Signature: 

Date: 

Plambeck Gardens

Jilian Saurage Felton, Housing Director, CPAH

July 28, 2021

July 28,2021

(Please Print)(

Date:
July 28,2021
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Pre-App 21-0025 July 28, 2021 

 

 
 

PLAMBECK GARDENS 
23500 & 23550 SW Boones Ferry Road 
Pre-Application Meeting Summary 

 
Thank you for discussing your proposed multifamily housing project. Below you will find a summary of 
our discussion points. If there is anything else from our meeting that you wish to document, please 
respond with your notes as well. Thank you. 
 
Required Land Use Reviews 
Submit electronically via eTrakit: https://permits.ci.tualatin.or.us/eTrakit/. 
 
Neighborhood/Developer meeting  

Holding a Neighborhood/Developer meeting is required for both Variance and Architectural 
Review applications. The same meeting may be used for both applications. 
Neighborhood/Developer meetings should generally be held no more than six months prior to 
application. More detailed information about this meeting is online here: 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/neighborhood-developer-meetings 
Applicants are responsible for mailing and posting notice of your Neighborhood Developer 
meeting. The City can provide a list of addresses for your notice letters. This mailing list includes 
neighboring property owners, but communicating with your current residents is also 
encouraged to proactively address concerns. Please email us at planning@tualatin.gov to 
request a Mailing List for a $32 fee.  

 
Variance: 

A variance for building height and parking minimum standards may be considered under the 
criteria of TDC 33.120(6) 
Application packet: 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/5086/varian
ceinstructions_withform.pdf 
Decided by Planning Commission, meetings held on the third Thursday of the month: 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/tpc 
Examples of recent variance applications are found on our projects website: 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/projects?term_node_tid_depth=All&field_project_status_valu
e=All&field_project_type_tid=112&keys= 

 
 
 
 
 



Pre-App 21-0025 July 28, 2021 

Architectural Review Application: 
Type III Land Use Decision – See TDC 33.020(3) 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/5081/ar_instruction
s_2019_withforms.pdf 
 
Type III AR application and example for multi-family housing found here: 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/ar18-0007-tualatin-apartments 
 
Criteria to address for your AR narrative includes:  

Tualatin Municipal Code:  
o 03-02: Sewer Regulations; 
o 03-03: Water Service; 
o 03-05: Soil Erosion, Surface Water Management, Water Quality Facilities, and Building & 

Sewers; 
 

Tualatin Development Code:  
o 32: Procedures; 
o 33.020: Architectural Review; 
o 33.110: Tree Removal Permit/Review; 
o 43: High-Density Residential Zone; 
o 73A, 73B, 73C, 73D: Standards; 
o 74: Public Improvements 
o 75: Access Management  

 
Type III Timeline: 

Decided by Architectural Review Board, meets as needed on Wednesdays: 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/arb 

o 30 day Completeness Review 
o Hearing typically scheduled within 60 days of complete application 
o Notice of Hearing: 

o 20 day prior to hearing 
o Those who comment gain standing for potential appeal 

o Notice of Decision: 
14 day appeal period – opportunity to appeal decision to City Council 
 

Highlighted Site Design Standards 
A multi-family structure is a permitted housing type in the High-Density Residential district, see 
Table 43-2. 
The site is not located in a dedicated fish or wildlife habitat 
Perimeter landscaping requirements found in TDC 73C.210 
Plant material requirements found in TDC 73B.090 
Storage requirements found in TDC 73A.200(6) 

 
Tree Removal: 
Tree removal is reviewed under the Architectural Review application. A tree preservation plan and a 
tree assessment report prepared by a certified arborist are required to address the approval criteria for 
tree removal found in TDC 33.110(5). 
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Natural resources: 
Clean Water Services will comment on additional natural resource, through their Review process. The 
Service Provider Letter from CWS is a requirement of a complete land use or Engineering permit 
submittal. For more information, see http://www.cleanwaterservices.org/permits-development/step-
by-step-process/environmental-review/  
 
Public Utilities and Other Site Development 

Request available public utility as-builts by emailing tdoran@tualatin.gov. Washington County 
can provide public as-builts adjacent to your site within SW Boones Ferry Road. 
Apply for Tualatin Erosion Control, Public Works, Water Quality Permits, and Hydraulic Modeling 
requests electronically via eTrakit:  https://permits.ci.tualatin.or.us/eTrakit/.  
Apply for a Washington County right-of-way permit and include a copy of plans within the 
Tualatin permit set: https://www.co.washington.or.us/LUT/Divisions/Operations/Permits/row-
permits.cfm. 
An Erosion Control permit is required from Tualatin for projects disturbing over 500 square feet. 

o Additionally if between one and five acres are disturbed, a 1200CN is needed from CWS. 
o If over five acres are disturbed, a 1200C is needed from DEQ. 

A Water Quality Permit is needed for construction and modification of public and private 
impervious areas. The permit will include wetland mitigation/revegetation required by CWS SPL 
in addition to treatment, detention as required for conveyance, and hydromodification per CWS 
D&CS Ch 4. 

o Any additional permits from regulating agencies such as CWS Environmental Services 
o Include all private stormwater treatment and conveyance within a maintenance 

agreement including existing facilities. 
o For water quality permit application completeness submit stormwater plans and 

calculations certified by an Oregon registered, professional engineer in accordance with 
TMC 3-5-390(1) proving proposed systems: 

In accordance with TMC 3-5-200 through 3-5-430, TDC 74.630 and 74.650, 
Public Works Construction Code (PWCC), and Clean Water Services’ (CWS) 
Design and Construction Standards (D&CS) Chapter 4. 
Show onsite facilities for proposed new and modified impervious areas. 
Address runoff from all new and modified private impervious areas. 
Treat new and modified impervious areas in accordance with CWS D&CS 
4.08.1.d meeting phosphorous removal in accordance with TMC 3-5-350 per the 
design storm in accordance with TMC 3-5-360 and CWS D&CS 4.08.2. 
Detain as needed TMC 3-5-220, TMC 3-5-230, and CWS D&CS 4.08. 
Accommodate hydromodification in accordance with CWS D&CS 4.03.5. 
Include conveyance calculations that accommodates up to a 25-year storm 
event with 100-year overland flow to the public stormwater system in 
accordance with TDC 74.640 and CWS D&CS 5.05.2.d. 

Downstream evaluation with a maximum of 82% capacity within public 
lines per TMC 3-5-210 - Review of Downstream System 

Demonstrate compliance with the Clean Water Services’ Service Provider Letter 
CWS conditions sufficient to obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit 
Authorization Letter in accordance with TDC 74.650(2) and CWS D&CS 3.01.2(d). 
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o If the proposed water quality facility includes infiltration in the design, a 
Geotech/soil/infiltration report will need to be submitted to Engineering for a complete 
land use application. 

A Public Works Permit is needed for any sanitary sewer, stormwater, or water line work within 
right-of-way or public easements along with associated permits from Washington County. 

o Public sanitary sewer and water lines exist in SW Norwood Road. Extension of public 
systems, construction of a public sanitary sewer pump station, and potential upsizing of 
public lines must be determined. Private easements allowing a permanent gravity flow 
across Horizon and a temporary force main across Autumn Sunrise must be provided 
and recorded. 

o Dedication and construction of Arterial streets allows eligibility for credits per the 
Washington County TDT Manual.  

o A public stormwater treatment and detention facility is normally needed to treat the 
right-of-way which could include a LIDA facility within the planter. Private facilities may 
be oversized to equivalently address the public stormwater requirements. Otherwise a 
separate Water Quality Permit is needed for the public facility.

SW Boones Ferry Road is under Washington County jurisdiction and construction will require a 
Facility permit. This includes a total of 45 feet from centerline with a 6-foot wide sidewalk, 6-
foot-wide planter with streetlights and street trees, curb and gutter, and pavement. 

o Provide improvements and dedication for the Washington County cross-section plus 
additional ROW  for city standard 6 foot sidewalk with 6 foot planter strip (A-3 County 
standard includes a 5 foot planter strip with a 5 foot s/w). 

o https://library.municode.com/or/washington_county/codes/community_development_
code?nodeId=ARTVPUFASE_501PUFASERE  

A Traffic Impact Analysis (noted in the section below) must evaluate and propose a connectivity 
plan to assure the proposed interim access can be redirected to a future local street to the south 
within the future Autumn Sunrise subdivision.  

o Access to SW Boones Ferry Road must meet Washington County requirements and 
allowances per design exception.  

TDC 75.040. - Driveway Approach Requirements 
The access may be made of pervious pavement to accommodate itself as 1:1 
Water Quality Facility. 
The emergency vehicle access must have a rolled curb and TVF&R approved 
locked gate  at the right-of-way. We encourage onsite signing to clearly indicate 
the access is not to be blocked and for emergency vehicles only.  
This must be planned connect to the local street constructed with Autumn 
Sunrise subdivision development via a platted public easement over a tract. 
A curb tight sidewalk is acceptable.  
If your plan results in utilizing the Horizon flag pole, Include private access 
agreements for sharing Horizon lot’s access to SW Boones Ferry Road and for 
future redirection to the south. 
You must clarify your plan to complete the connection to Autumn Sunrise’s local 
street. 

Record an 8-foot wide public utility easement adjacent to right-of-way.  
o Underground utilities unless over 50kv (then associated existing utilities may remain 

above).  
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Work directly with PGE regarding the existing lines and poles vs what they will 
require to serve your site and support poles on the west side of SW Boones 
Ferry Road.  
Your conversations with PGE may result in their request of special 
circumstances to the City. Please provide us PGE’s response early so we can 
provide any needed input. 

o Private retaining walls must be located outside of the public utility easement.  
o The maximum allowed slope within the public utility easement is per Washington 

County standards for SW Boones Ferry Road. 
Hydraulic Modeling is required for over 48,300 square footage of new building area, 870 
gallons/acre/day use, and/or more than 49 residential units. Hydraulic Modeling may be 
requested in advance of application for a land use to confirm availability and requirements, but 
may need to be updated depending on changes due to conditions of approval. When submitting 
a modeling application include via eTrakit:  https://permits.ci.tualatin.or.us/eTrakit/:  

o Requirements/alternatives allowed by Tom Mooney, TVF&R (503) 259-1419, 
thomas.mooney@tvfr.com 

o Hydrant flow test results have been performed nearby and results provided to your 
team by Mark Schlagel. You may use that report instead of requesting testing via 
https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/publicworks/hydrant-flow-tests. For questions 
regarding testing contact Terrance Leahy, Water Division Manager, (503) 691-3095, 
tleahy@tualatin.gov . 

o After submittal Staff will coordinate with you regarding payment of the fee per the 
current fee schedule. (Currently $300/building) 

o As an alternative to the standard public utility location beneath a public street, the 
extension of public water line within SW Boones Ferry Road right-of-way may be located 
beneath the public sidewalk with construction per Public Works Construction Code. 
Developers are required to obtain any additional right-of-way required to match their 
proposed plans. 

 
Transportation and Site Access  

Your transportation engineer must contact Mike McCarthy, Principal Traffic Engineer, 
mmccarthy@tualatin.gov (please also copy tdoran@tualatin.gov) to confirm proposed Traffic 
Impact Analysis scope. Mike will coordinate with Washington County and any other applicable 
agencies and jurisdictions. Mike may also be reached at (503) 691-3674.  
The Autumn Sunrise subdivision has been submitted. Submitted materials will be sent out by 
staff for a public comment period to nearby property owners and made available In the future 
on the City’s Project’s page. Your traffic study will need to incorporate their study/development. 
Your traffic engineer’s coordination with Mike should include this discussion. 

 
Fire 

Tom Mooney, TVF&R (503) 259-1419; thomas.mooney@tvfr.com)  
A TVF&R Service Provider Letter will be required as part of your Architectural Review submittal, 
apply here: https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/2I9QC1wPByIBNqETLICJc?domain=tvfr.com 
Flow testing: Terrance Leahy, Water Division Manager, (503) 691-3095; tleahy@tualatin.gov) 
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Fees 
Current fee schedule: https://www.tualatinoregon.gov/finance/fee-schedule 
For calculating SDC fees, please work with Lauren Gonzalez, lgonzalez@tualatin.gov 
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